Summary of Minimum AP Scores Required to Receive Credit 

at Texas Universities (Social Studies Tests) – Updated August 2013

	Universities
	Economics-

Macro
	Economics-

Micro
	European

History
	Government-

American
	Government-

Comparative
	Human Geography
	Psychology
	United States History
	World History

	
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit
	Score
	Credit

	Baylor

University
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	
	
	3
	3 hrs
	5
	3 hrs
	4
	6hrs
	4
	6 hrs

	Houston Baptist University
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	3hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	
	
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	6 hrs

	Prairie View A&M Univ.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	3 hrs
	
	
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	6 hrs
	
	

	Rice

University
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	
	
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs

	Sam Houston

State University
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	
	
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	4 
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs

	Southern Methodist Univ.
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs

	Stephen F. Austin State
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	   NA
	0 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	NA
	0 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs

	Texas St. Univ.

(formerly SWT)
	4
	3 hrs
	4 
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	
	
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	6 hrs

	Texas Tech

University
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	6 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	
	
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	6 hrs
	3
	3hrs

	Texas A&M

University
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs

	Trinity

University
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	5
	6 hrs
	5
	3 hrs
	5
	3 hrs
	
	
	5
	3 hrs
	5
	6 hrs
	
	

	University of Houston
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	   3
	3 hrs      
	5
	3 hrs
	
	
	3
	3 hrs
	   3
	3 hrs
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	6 hrs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	6 hrs
	
	

	University of

North Texas
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	6 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	6 hrs
	3
	6 hrs

	University of 

St. Thomas
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	3
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	6 hrs

	University of Texas (Austin)
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	  3*
	3 hrs
	
	
	
	
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs

	West Texas

A&M Univ.
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	
	
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	3 hrs
	4
	6 hrs
	4
	3 hrs


                    * UT will award 3 hrs credit for a score of 3 or above on the AP U.S Government and Politics exam if the student passes an additional exam on Texas Government 

                       given by the testing office at the university.    Blanks on this form indicate that no information was available on website.  Analysis compiled by D. Pellikan, FBISD


